nh =    nNh 

N  

Where 

nh= number of units allocated to each tertiary institution 

n = total sample size 

Nh = number of staff in each institution 

N = population size 

This implies that given the calculated sample size for the study, only two hundred and sixty-nine (269) 

questionnaire copies were distributed.  

Table 1.0: Research Sample Based on Polytechnic 

S/N Names of Polytechnics in Akwa-Ibom State 

Population Sample 

1. Federal Polytechnic Ukana 82 25 

2. Akwa-Ibom State Polytechnic Ikot-Osurua Ikot Ekpene 291 90

[...]

Employee Innovativeness Idea Generation 4 .749 

Concept Analysis 4 .822 

Idea Generation 4 .775 

Contextual Factor Organizational Culture 4 .872 

Source: SPSS Output, 2025. 

Administration of Instrument 

In line with the sample size, a total of two hundred and sixty-nine (269) copies of the questionnaire were 

administered through the help of two research assistants. The researchers were able to retrieve two hundred and 

fifty-five (255) copies of the completed questionnaires.  

Method of Data Analysis 

The presentation and analysis of data/results was done using Statistical Package for Social Science (SPSS) 

Version 22.0. The analysis of data was done in two sections: descriptive analysis (univariate analysis) and the

[...]

Table 1.2 above shows that a total of two hundred and sixty-nine (269) copies of the questionnaire were 

distributed to nine (9) Polytechnics in Akwa-Ibom State, based on their individual sample sizes obtained using 

Bowley’s (1960) Proportionate Sampling. However, the researcher was able to retrieve two hundred and fifty-

five (255) copies representing 95% of the total number of questionnaires distributed. Thus, fourteen (14) copies 

representing 5% were not retrieved. Due to insufficient time, the researcher could not continue waiting for the 

respondents who were not available to return their questionnaire at the appointed dates.